

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 23 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-475

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
ORGANIZATION, AMERICAN SEED TRADE
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL CORN
GROWERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHRYN KUSSKE FLOYD
Counsel of Record
JAY C. JOHNSON
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Scientifically-Regulated Agricultural Biotechnology Is Safe And Beneficial.	5
A. Genetically-engineered crops are subject to science-based federal regulation.	5
B. Genetically-engineered crops create important benefits for producers, consumers and the environment.....	6
II. The Lower Courts’ Approval Of An Injunction Without Scientific Evidence Of Harm Threatens The Agricultural Biotechnology Industry.	8
A. Scientific evidence is the only meaningful way to determine the likelihood of irreparable harm from a genetically-engineered crop.....	9
B. Organic, conventional and Roundup Ready alfalfa farmers can and should coexist.	11
C. The injunction issued in this case could mark a departure from scientific review of agricultural biotechnology.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	11
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , No. 08-cv-00484, 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	13
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	9
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)	8, 11
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
51 Fed. Reg. 23302 (June 26, 1986).....	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Graham Brookes, Peter Barfoot, <i>Co-Existence in North American agriculture: can GM crops be grown with conventional and organic crops?</i> (June 2004)	12
Graham Brookes, Peter Barfoot, <i>Focus on income-, well-being and food security, Biotech crops: evi- dence, outcomes and impacts 1996-2007</i> , PG Economics, Ltd, October 2009	4
Graham Brookes, Peter Barfoot, <i>GM Crops: The Global Economic and Environmental Impact — The First Nine Years 1996-2004</i> at 193, PG Eco- nomics, Ltd., AgBioForum 8 (2005).....	8
Glyphosate Pesticide Information Profile, Extension Toxicology Network, Cornell University, Coop- erative Extension	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Clive James, <i>Global Status of Commercialized Biotech/GM Crops: 2008</i> (Feb. 2009)	5
Sujatha Sankula, Edward Blumenthal, <i>Impacts on US Agriculture of Biotechnology-Derived Crops Planted in 2003 – An Update of Eleven Case Studies</i> at 92 (Oct. 2004)	7
Paul Voosen, <i>Ghost of ‘Frankenfood’ Haunts Europe</i> , <i>Greenwire</i> (Oct. 21, 2009).....	13
